

No. 2022-1564

In The
**United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

ALAN C. DIXON

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant - Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

ORIGINATING CASE NO.: 1:20-CV-01258-DAT

HONORABLE DAVID A TAPP

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

TIFFANY MICHELLE HUNT

Hunt Tax Law, PLLC

PO Box 4099

Dallas, TX 75208

Tel. (305) 619 - 9157

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Introduction and Summary of the Argument.....	1
Argument.....	4
I. The informal claim doctrine is not a waiver doctrine; thus, it is irrelevant whether the noncompliance is statutory or regulatory.....	4
II. The informal claim doctrine does not impose a requirement that the IRS is unmistakably aware of the noncompliance.	12
III. Any imposed adherence of an informal claim to Treas. Reg. § 301.6402-2(b)(1) is not supported by case law.....	14
IV. The jurisdictional limitations of the germaneness doctrine are not applicable to the informal claim doctrine.	17
Conclusion	18
Certificate of Compliance.....	20
Certificate of Filing and Service	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Radiator & Standard Sanitary Corp. v. United States, 318 F.2d 915 (Ct. Cl. 1963).....	13
Angelus Milling Co. v. C.I.R, 325 U.S. 293 (1945).....	5, 12, 13
Arch Eng'g Co. v. United States, 783 F.2d 190 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....	13
Brown v. United States, 22 F.4th 1008 (Fed. Cir. 2022)	passim
Computervision Corp. v. United States, 445 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	passim
Cook v. United States, 599 F.2d 400 (Ct. Cl. 1979).....	1, 2
Corp. v. United States, 690 F.2d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 1982).....	2
Estate of Hale v. United States, 876 F.2d 1258 (6th Cir. 1989).....	16
Greene-Thapedi v. United States, 549 F.3d 530, 532 (7th Cir. 2008).....	7, 9, 18
In re Ryan, 64 F.3d 1516 (11th Cir. 1995).....	15
Johnson v. United States, 562 F. Supp. 3d 1026, 1029 (E.D. Cal. 2021), amended on reconsideration, 2022 WL 1524602 (E.D. Cal. May 13, 2022).....	7
Kaffenberger v. United States, 314 F.3d 944 (8th Cir. 2003).....	9, 10

Livermore v. Miller,
 94 F.2d 111 (5th Cir. 1938)..... 10

Lua v. United States,
 843 F.3d 950 (Fed. Cir. 2016) 1

Newport Indus. v. United States,
 60 F. Supp. 229 (Ct. Cl. 1945) 15, 16

Night Hawk Leasing Co. v. United States,
 18 F. Supp. 938 (Ct. Cl. 1937) 9

PALA, Inc. Emps. Profit Sharing Plan and Trust Agreement v. United
 States,
 234 F.3d 873, 877 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 15

Root v. United States,
 294 F.2d 484 (9th Cir. 1961)..... 1

Thomas v. United States,
 166 F.3d 825 (6th Cir. 1999).....15

Tobin v. Tomlinson,
 310 F.2d 648 (5th Cir. 1962)..... 10, 11

United States v. Com. Nat. Bank of Peoria,
 874 F.2d 1165 (7th Cir. 1989)..... 8, 9, 10

United States v. Kales,
 314 U.S. 186 (1941)..... passim

United States v. Memphis Cotton Oil Co.,
 288 U.S. 62 (1933) 12

W. Co. Of N. Am. v. United States,
 323 F.3d 1024 (Fed. Cir. 2003) 4, 7, 10

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 6511 1, 5

26 U.S.C. § 7422(a) 1, 2

Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 301.6402-2(b)(1) 1, 2, 14

Internal Revenue Manual

IRM 21.6.7.4.10 (1) (03-18-2022)..... 11
